ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4614

COUNCIL SPONSOR: SHARP PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL ATTORNEY

RESOLUTION REGARDING ST. TAMMANY PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 6 BOARD MEMBER

WHEREAS, Roger Tomberlin was appointed to St. Tammany Parish Gravity Drainage District No. 6 by St. Tammany Parish Council Resolution C-4561; and

WHEREAS, Section VII(G) of St. Tammany Parish Council Ordinance C.S. No. 00-0157 provides that members of St. Tammany Parish Boards "appointed and confirmed by the Council herein may also be removed at any time, with or without cause, by a majority vote of the Council"; and

WHEREAS, after numerous board meetings it has been deemed appropriate at this time to remove Roger Tomberlin from St. Tammany Parish Gravity Drainage District No. 6 in order to replace him in the near future in order that the board may continue to cohesively carry out its functions and duties.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that Roger Tomberlin is hereby removed from the St. Tammany Parish Gravity Drainage No. 6.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

SECONDED BY:
ED ADOPTED ON THE <u>7</u> DAY OF <u>JULY</u> , 2016, AT H COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
MARTY DEAN, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN